

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

CF Homes, LLC	:	Case No. 2025-0458
	:	
Appellant,	:	On Appeal from the Stark County
	:	Court of Appeals, Fifth Appellate District
v.	:	
Department of Development Services for	:	Court of Appeals Case No. 2024CA00108
the City of North Canton	:	
	:	
Appellee.	:	

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ADVOCATES FOR BASIC LEGAL EQUALITY,
COMMUNITY LEGAL AID SERVICES, LEGAL AID OF SOUTHEAST AND CENTRAL
OHIO, LEGAL AID OF WESTERN OHIO, LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF CLEVELAND,
AND LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF SOUTHWEST OHIO
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES FOR
THE CITY OF NORTH CANTON**

Michael Loudenslager (0063755)
Kristie Ortiz (0104461)
Advocates for Basic Legal Equality
130 West Second Street, Suite 700 East
Dayton, OH 45327
(937) 228-8104 – Telephone
mloudenslager@ablelaw.org
kortiz@ablelaw.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Advocates for
Basic Legal Equality*

Michael Edwards (0083162)
Peggy P. Lee (0067912)
Thomas Pope (0101509)
Melissa C. Benson (0079836)
Mark Gnatowski (0102684)
Legal Aid of Southeast and Central Ohio
1108 City Park Avenue, Suite 100

Andrew D. Neuhauser (0082799)
Counsel of Record
Jasmine Oesterling (0105579)
Gregory A. Sain (0023674)
Community Legal Aid Services
50 South Main Street, Suite 800
Akron, OH 44308
(330) 535-4191 – Telephone
aneuhauser@communitylegalaid.org
joeseterling@communitylegalaid.org
gsain@communitylegalaid.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Community
Legal Aid Services*

Patricia Y. Hernandez (0062764)
Legal Aid of Western Ohio
525 Jefferson Avenue, Suite 400
Toledo, OH 43604
(419) 724-0030 – Telephone
pyhernandez@lawolaw.org

Columbus, OH 43206
(614) 737-0128 – Telephone
medwards@lasco.org
plee@lasco.org
tpope@lasco.org
mbenson@lasco.org
mgnatowski@lasco.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Legal Aid of
Southeast and Central Ohio*

Abigail Staudt (0081602)
Lauren Onkeles-Klein (0104313)
Howard Strain (0069262)
Legal Aid Society of Cleveland
1223 West Sixth Street
Cleveland, OH 44113
(216) 861-5659 – Telephone
abigail.staudt@lasclev.org
lonkeles-klein@lasclev.org
howard.strain@lasclev.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Legal Aid Society
of Cleveland*

Maurice A. Thompson (0078548)
1851 Center for Constitutional Law
122 East Main Street
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 340-9817 – Telephone
mthompson@ohioconstitution.org

Thomas W. Connors (0007226)
Mendenhall Law Group
190 N. Union Street, Suite 201
Akron, OH 44304
(330) 888-1240 – Telephone
tconnors@warnermendenhall.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. The North Canton ordinance helps ensure that the Ohio General Assembly’s goal of maintaining “access to livable, clean, and well-maintained residential rental premises” becomes a reality.....	3
A. The Ohio Landlord Tenant Act, R.C. Chapter 5321, regulates the residential rental property industry in Ohio and places the responsibility for ensuring safe housing conditions on landlords.....	4
1. The Ohio Landlord-Tenant Act regulates the rental housing industry.....	5
2. When landlords do not comply with the Ohio Landlord-Tenant Act, tenants suffer.....	6
B. The North Canton ordinance helps address the power imbalance between landlords and tenants concerning the condition of the rental property.....	10
1. Tenants face legal barriers when attempting to resolve conditions issues on their own.....	11
2. Due to a shortage of affordable housing, tenants are more likely to not attempt to resolve conditions issues on their own.....	12
C. The Ohio Landlord-Tenant Act and the North Canton ordinance are consistent with the Ohio Constitution’s objective of allowing municipalities to exercise its powers to enact and enforce health and safety laws.....	16
D. Residential rental properties are also regulated by other parts of the Ohio Revised Code.....	19

II.	Administrative warrants are lawful under state and federal law, and municipalities have broad authority to regulate the residential housing industry through their use.....	20
A.	Article I, Section 14, of Ohio's Constitution mirrors the Fourth Amendment of the United States Constitution and both should be analyzed together.....	21
B.	The originalists analysis of CF Homes and its amici is limited by both the historical record and relevant caselaw.....	22
C.	The North Canton ordinance is valid under Ohio precedent regarding administrative searches.....	23
D.	When applying Ohio's balancing test and the reasonableness standard, the North Canton ordinance is clearly constitutional.....	25
III.	If this Court invalidates the North Canton ordinance, all Ohioans will suffer the consequences.....	27
	CONCLUSION	30
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Anderson v. Landmark Renovations LLC</i> , Akron M.C. No. 19-CV-11027.....	11
<i>Camara v. Mun. Court of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	22-27
<i>Cincinnati v. PE Alms Hill Realty LLC</i> , Hamilton C.P. No. A1500883.....	20
<i>Corn v. Filliez</i> , Canton M.C. No. 2024CVF03630 (Oct. 9, 2024).....	8
<i>Coulter v. Woodside</i> , Licking M.C. No. 24CVG00118 (May 2, 2024).....	8
<i>Dept. of Dev. Servs. for North Canton v. CF Homes LLC</i> , 2025-Ohio-3013 (5th Dist.).....	9
<i>DSV SPV1, LLC v. Stanley</i> , Summit C.P. No. CV-2023-12-4677.....	8
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 Howell's State Trials 1029 (1765).....	23
<i>Francis v. Peters</i> , Chillicothe M.C. No. 05 CVG 1116 (Sept. 11, 2006).....	7
<i>Frank v. Maryland</i> , 359 U.S. 360 (1959).....	25
<i>Huron v. Kisil</i> , 2025-Ohio-2921.....	6
<i>Johnson v. Rahim</i> , Cleveland M.C. No. 2019-CVG-008127 (Jan. 15, 2020).....	7
<i>Karas v. Floyd</i> , 2 Ohio App.3d 4 (2d Dist. 1981).....	15
<i>Lanch v. Judd</i> , Chillicothe M.C. No. 24 CVF 463 (Jun. 27, 2024).....	8

<i>Mack v. Toledo</i> , 2019-Ohio-5427 (6th Dist.).....	12
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987).....	25, 27
<i>Ohio Specialized Investments, Ltd. v. Leavitt</i> , Belmont C.P. No. 17 CV 350 (Jul. 11, 2018).....	7
<i>Rosier v. Newman</i> , Washington Court House M.C. No. CVE-0500771 (Mar. 5, 2007).....	7
<i>Sheff v. Yazar</i> , Youngstown M.C. No. 22 CVF 2487.....	8
<i>Shroades v. Rental Homes, Inc.</i> , 68 Ohio St.2d 20 (1981).....	3
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2003-Ohio-3931.....	22
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 88 Ohio St.3d 430 (2000).....	25
<i>State v. VFW Post 3562</i> , 37 Ohio St.3d 310 (1988).....	21, 24, 25, 27
<i>State ex rel. Klein v. Paxe Latitude LP</i> , Franklin M.C. No. 2022 EVH 060061 (Feb. 16, 2023).....	7
<i>State ex rel. Pfeiffer v. Apex Colonial OH, LLC</i> , Franklin M.C. No. 2021 EVH 060155.....	20
<i>State ex rel. Eaton v. Price</i> , 168 Ohio St. 123 (1958).....	21, 24, 27
<i>Vardeman v. Llewellyn</i> , 17 Ohio St.3d 24 (1985).....	3
<i>Whitehall v. Olander</i> , Franklin M.C. No. 2007 EVH 060217.....	20

	Page
Constitutions	
Ohio Const., art. I, § 14.....	21, 22, 27
Ohio Const., art. XVIII, § 3.....	16
Ohio Const., art. XVIII, § 7.....	4
U.S. Const., amend. IV.....	21-22, 27

	Page
Statutes and Regulations	
24 C.F.R. 5.703.....	20
24 C.F.R. 982.405.....	9
102 Ohio Laws 586 (1911).....	16
Adm.Code 3701-16-04(A).....	29
Adm.Code 3701-21-02.4.....	30
North Canton Cod.Ord. 703.01, et seq.....	2
North Canton Cod.Ord. 703.01.....	10
North Canton Cod.Ord. 703.04(a).....	27
North Canton Cod.Ord. 703.04(c).....	4
North Canton Cod.Ord. 703.04(c)(4)(C)(i).....	5
R.C. Ch. 119	28
R.C. Ch. 3717.....	29
R.C. 3717.21.....	30
R.C. 3717.27.....	30
R.C. 3717.29.....	30
R.C. 3717.47.....	30
R.C. Ch. 3721.....	29
R.C. 3721.02(B).....	29

R.C. 3721.02(B)(1).....	29
R.C. 3721.05.....	29
R.C. 3721.05(D).....	29
R.C. 3721.99(A).....	29
R.C. Ch. 3767.....	19
R.C. 3767.41.....	6, 19, 20
R.C. 3767.41(A)(2)(a).....	20
R.C. 3767.41(A)(2)(b).....	20
R.C. 3767.41(A)(3).....	20
R.C. 4112.02(H).....	19
R.C. Ch. 5104.....	29
R.C. 5104.04.....	29-30
R.C. 5104.04(B)(1)(a)	30
R.C. 5104.04(D).....	30
R.C. 5104.05(A).....	29
R.C. Ch. 5321.....	passim
R.C. 5321.01.....	5
R.C. 5321.01(A).....	4
R.C. 5321.01(C).....	4
R.C. 5321.02.....	15
R.C. 5321.04.....	Passim
R.C. 5321.04(A).....	5
R.C. 5321.04(A)(1).....	17

R.C. 5321.05(B).....	4
R.C. 5321.06.....	5
R.C. 5321.07.....	11
R.C. 5321.10.....	11
R.C. 5321.13(A).....	5, 11
R.C. 5321.16.....	19
R.C. 5321.19(B)(1).....	3
R.C. 5321.20.....	3-6

Other Authorities	Page
Blake, <i>Landlord Gets Six Months in Jail, Community Control in Carbon Monoxide Deaths</i> , Toledo Blade (Sept. 30, 2011).....	18
Carlton, Landfield & Loken, <i>Enforcement of Municipal Housing Codes</i> , 78 Harv.L.Rev. 801 (1965).....	26
Cleveland Clinic, <i>Lead Poisoning</i>	18
Cuddihy, <i>The Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original Meaning</i> , 602-1791 (2009).....	23
Desmond, <i>Evicted: Poverty and Profit in the American City</i> (2017).....	13-14, 15-16
Fossum, <i>Rent Withholding and the Improvement of Substandard Housing</i> , 53 Cal.L.Rev. 304 (1965).....	26
Gallion, <i>Problem landlord to serve 175 days in jail for failing to maintain rental properties</i> , Columbus Dispatch (May 9, 2024).....	17
Gill, <i>Hundreds of Colonial Village tenants still need housing as deadline to vacate motels looms</i> , Columbus Dispatch (Apr. 26, 2024).....	18
Kocot, <i>Multiple Violations Force Closure of Assisted Living Facility</i> (July 10, 2015).....	29

Martín, et al., <i>Catalyzing a Movement to Produce Greater Public, Private, and Civil Resources to Improve Housing Conditions Through Home Repair Programs</i> (Aug. 2024).....	9, 10
National Low Income Housing Coalition, <i>No State Has an Adequate Supply of Affordable Rental Housing for the Lowest-Income Renters</i>	13
National Low Income Housing Coalition, <i>The Gap: A Shortage of Affordable Homes</i> (Mar. 2025).....	12-13
Note, <i>Municipal Housing Codes</i> , 69 Harv.L.Rev. 1115 (1956).....	26
Office of the Surgeon General, <i>The Surgeon General's Call to Action to Promote Healthy Homes</i> (2009).....	9-10, 17
Ohio Department of Health, <i>Childhood Lead Poisoning</i>	11-12
Ohio Housing Finance Agency, <i>Fiscal Year 2024-2025 Ohio Housing Needs Assessment, Executive Summary</i>	11, 12, 13
Pagonakis, <i>Cleveland Tenants Exploited by Landlords Renting Condemned Homes</i> (Oct. 15, 2018).....	18-19
Rantala, <i>Same ownership group identified for problem properties Latitude Five25 & Colonial Village</i> (Jan. 17, 2024).....	9
Rantala, “ <i>This is a hell hole!</i> ” <i>Tenants of Columbus problem properties demand city accountability</i> (July 8, 2021).....	18
Smith, <i>What cities lead Ohio with the largest concentration of renters?</i> (Apr. 1, 2024).....	1
Super, <i>The Rise and Fall of the Implied Warranty of Habitability</i> , 99 Cal.L.Rev. 389 (2011).....	14, 15
Walsh, “ <i>It's heartbreaking</i> ”: <i>More Problems at King David Nursing & Rehab</i> (Sept. 6, 2024).....	29
